Table 6 shows the project IRR of the proposed project with and without the sales of CERs. Without the
sales of CERs the project IRR is 4.51 percent which is lower than the financial benchmark. Thus the
proposed project is not considered to be financially attractive.

However, taking into account the CDM revenues, the project IRR is 12.03 percent, which is higher than
the financial benchmark. Therefore the CDM revenues enable the project to overcome the investment
barrier and demonstrate the additionality of the proposed project.

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 15

Table 7 Project IRR of the proposed project
 Project IRR

Without CERs 4.51%
With CERs 12.03%

Sub-step 3d. Sensitivity analysis

The objective of this sub step is to show the conclusion regarding the financial attractiveness is robust to
reasonable variation of the critical assumptions.

Four parameters are considered in the following sensitivity analysis:

1)  Total investment
2)  Biomass fuel cost
3)  Electricity Tariff
4)  Heat Tariff

The results of sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 8.

Table 8 Sensitivity Analysis of the proposed project (%)

Parameter -10% -5% 0% 5% 10%
Total investment 6.09 5.27 4.51 3.81 3.15
Biomass fuel cost 10.41 6.99 4.51 1.79 -3.99
Electricity Tariff 0.61 1.98 4.51 6.85 7.96

Heat Tariff 1.13 2.87 4.51 6.03 7.50

The result shows that project IRR exceed benchmark IRR of 8% when Biomass fuel cost is reduced by
10%.However, considering the biomass fuel price is seeing rapid increase recently, it is hard to expect
that the fuel price will decrease by large.

To conclude, the sensitivity analysis shows that without CER revenue, IRR of the project is difficult to
reach the benchmark 8%, which supports the conclusion that the proposed project is unlikely to be
financially attractive without CER revenue.

Step 4. Common practice analysis

Several projects with similar installed capacity (10-50MW) in Jiangsu Province are summarized as